(Revised) COURT NO.7

ITEM NOS.1+2+3+4+40

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 17442/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-03-2022 in RFA No. 1142/2021 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

RADHEY SHAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.115872/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS[To be taken up on the top of the Board]

WITH

Diary No(s). 1982/2022 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.92810/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Special Leave Petition (C) No(s). 14374/2022 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH Diary No. 17442-2022]FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15110/2022 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 30556/2022 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH Diary No. 17442/2022] FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.146703/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY FILING and IA No.146704/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

Diary No(s). 20177/2022 (IV-B)

No.145058/2022-CONDONATION (FOR ADMISSION and IA OF DELAY ΙN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 30644/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.146797/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.146805/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **IMPUGNED JUDGMENT** IΑ No.146799/2022-APPLICATION and **FOR SUBSTITUTION** and IA No.146798/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION No.146803/2022-CONDONATION OF **DELAY** ΙN (SLP) and IΑ FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 30715/2022 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH D.NO 17442/2022] IA No.145485/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.145486/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.145484/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 27043/2022 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 4 I.E. Diary No. 30715/2022] IA No.142584/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.142586/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.142582/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP) and IA No.142587/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

D. No. 21596/2022

D. No. 26794/2022

Date: 12-10-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dinesh K. Garg, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR

Mr. Ishaan Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, AAG

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Abhinash Jain, Dy.AG

Mr. Hari Om Yaduvanshi, Adv.

Miss. S. Harini, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, AAG

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Kulharia, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Vipul Dahiya, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Dr. Bharat Bhushan Parsoon, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sonam Priya, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Mishra, Adv.

For M/s. Bakshi & Associates, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR

Ms. Aarzoo Aneja, Adv.

Ms. Ira S. Mahajan, Adv.

Ms. Shilpa Ohri, Adv.

Ms. Archna Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.

3

Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Rhythm Katyal, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Aniket Jain, Adv.

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

Mr. Vidyut Kayarkar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR

Mr. Neelmani Pant, Adv.

Ms. Kanti Day, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Jain, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sukant Vikram, AOR

M/s V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

<u>Diary No(s). 1982/2022</u>:

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition, making it returnable on 11.11.2022.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

D. No. 21596/2022 & D. No. 26794/2022:

Taken on Board.

Permission to file the Special Leave Petition(s) is granted.

Delay in filing the applications for Substitution is condoned.

Applications for Substitution are allowed.

Delay in filing/refiling the Special Petitions is condoned.

Issue notice.

Dr. Monika Gusain, learned AOR, accepts notice on behalf of the State.

Heard along with other group of matters.

Leave granted.

Arguments concluded.

Order reserved.

Rest of the matters:

Permission to file the Special Leave Petition(s) is granted.

Delay in filing the applications for Substitution is condoned.

Applications for Substitution are allowed.

Delay in filing/refiling the Special Petitions is condoned.

Heard Dr. Bharat Bhushan Parsoon, Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Mr. Manoj Swarup, learned Senior Advocates appearing for the respective petitioners and Mr. Alok Sangwan, learned AAG, appearing on behalf of the respondent-State of Haryana.

Leave granted.

Arguments concluded.

Order reserved.

(R. NATARAJAN)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 17442/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-03-2022 in RFA No. 1142/2021 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

RADHEY SHAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.115872/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS[To be taken up on the top of the Board]

WITH

Diary No(s). 1982/2022 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.92810/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Special Leave Petition (C) No(s). 14374/2022 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH Diary No. 17442-2022]FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15110/2022 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 30556/2022 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH Diary No. 17442/2022] FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.146703/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.146704/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

Diary No(s). 20177/2022 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.145058/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 30644/2022 (IV-B) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.146797/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.146805/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE **JUDGMENT** No.146799/2022-APPLICATION **IMPUGNED** and IΑ SUBSTITUTION and IA No.146798/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION IA No.146803/2022-CONDONATION 0F DELAY **FILING** and ΙN SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 30715/2022
([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH D.NO 17442/2022] IA No.145485/2022CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.145486/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.145484/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 27043/2022 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 4 I.E. Diary No. 30715/2022] IA No.142584/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.142586/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.142582/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP) and IA No.142587/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

- D. No. 21596/2022
- D. No. 26794/2022

Date: 12-10-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dinesh K. Garg, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR

Mr. Ishaan Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, AAG

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Abhinash Jain, Dy.AG

Mr. Hari Om Yaduvanshi, Adv.

Miss. S. Harini, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, AAG

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Kulharia, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Vipul Dahiya, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Dr. Bharat Bhushan Parsoon, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sonam Priya, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Mishra, Adv.

For M/s. Bakshi & Associates, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR

Ms. Aarzoo Aneja, Adv.

Ms. Ira S. Mahajan, Adv.

Ms. Shilpa Ohri, Adv.

Ms. Archna Yadav, Adv.

7

Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Rhythm Katyal, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Aniket Jain, Adv.

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

Mr. Vidyut Kayarkar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR

Mr. Neelmani Pant, Adv.

Ms. Kanti Day, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Jain, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sukant Vikram, AOR

M/s V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

<u>Diary No(s). 1982/2022</u>:

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition, making it returnable on 11.11.2022.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

D. No. 21596/2022 & D. No. 26794/2022:

Taken on Board.

Issue notice.

Dr. Monika Gusain, learned AOR, accepts notice on behalf of the State.

Heard along with other group of matters.

Leave granted.

Arguments concluded.

Order reserved.

Rest of the matters:

Permission to file the Special Leave Petition(s) is granted.

Delay in filing the applications for Substitution is condoned.

Applications for Substitution are allowed.

Delay in filing/refiling the Special Petitions is condoned.

Heard Dr. Bharat Bhushan Parsoon, Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Mr. Manoj Swarup, learned Senior Advocates appearing for the respective petitioners and Mr. Alok Sangwan, learned AAG, appearing on behalf of the respondent-State of Haryana.

Leave granted.

Arguments concluded.

Order reserved.

(R. NATARAJAN)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NISHA TRIPATHI) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR